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.
G m o I I ad min <admin@overlandresourceslic.com>

by (0K v.{;]\'

Fwd: Bradbury 12-35

2 messages

Randy Wheat <RVWHEAT @comcast.net> Mon, Jan 2, 2012 at 2:06 PM
To: Robert Anderson <admin@overlandresourceslic.com>

Robert,

The 12-35 was plugged with the following specs.

Best regards,

Randy Wheat
4545 S. Monaco St. #116
Denver, CO 80237

720-480-7776
720-920-9087 Fax

From: "James Precup" <James.Precup@state.co.us>
To: "Randy Wheat" <RVWHEAT@comcast.net>
Sent: Friday, December 30, 2011 11:34:21 PM
Subject: RE: Bradbury 12-35

Randy.

Per your verification that you don’t have a niobarara play. Then run your drill pipe to 7220 ft pump 75 sks “G” at
15.8 ppg/ WOC tag this plug it should be a minimum of 200 ft above the producing zone. Run your drill pipe to
1400 ft pump 75 sks “G” at 15.8 PPG. Woc tag this plug It needs to be well above 1300 ft. Place 10 sks on
surface/ fill mouse hole an rathole with cement to surface. If you think that you have a Niobrara, then run 50 ft
below and 200 ft above with a cement plug . If you have any questions, call me in the morning. Thanks, JIM
Precup

From: Randy Wheat [mailto:RVWHEAT @comcast.net]
Sent: Friday, December 30, 2011 8:41 PM

To: Precup, James

Cc: Gregory Pandolfo

1of2 1/17/2012 12:07 PM



Overland Resources LLC Mail - Fwd: Bradbury 12-35 https://mail.google.com/mail/ 7ui=2&ik=1d4b11e7a7&view=pt&search=i...

Generated by Foxit PDF Creator © Foxit Software
http://www.foxitsoftware.com For evaluation only.

Subject: Bradbury 12-35

Jim,

Can you please provide plugging instructions for this well, or is it 200" above the niobrara as per permit for
longstring listed below?

3) Comply with Rule 317.i and provide cement coverage from TD to a minimum of 200" above Niobrara. Verify
coverage

with cement bond log.

Please advise ASAP as we are going to make decision tonight.

Best regards,

Randy Wheat
4545 S. Monaco St. #116
Denver, CO 80237

720-480-7776
720-920-9087 Fax

Robert Anderson <admin@overlandresourceslic.com> Tue, Jan 3, 2012 at 12:36 PM
To: Randy Wheat <RVWHEAT@comcast.net>

Thanks Randy.
Robert
[Quoted text hidden]
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